<u>due to a fire on February 28, 1990. The funds may be used to pay for obligations incurred or to reimburse expenditures already made before the effective date of this section.</u>

Sec. 2. SALE OF BONDS.

To provide the money appropriated in this act from the bond proceeds fund, the commissioner of finance upon request of the governor shall sell and issue bonds of the state in an amount up to \$1,954,000 in the manner, upon the terms, and with the effect prescribed by Minnesota Statutes, sections 16A.631 to 16A.675, and by the Minnesota Constitution, article XI, sections 4 to 7.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 1 and 2 are effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor March 27, 1990

Signed by the governor March 30, 1990, 2:00 p.m.

CHAPTER 366-H.F.No. 2508

An act relating to education; placing certain positions in special school district No. 1, Minneapolis, in the unclassified service; naming the appointing authority for the positions.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. UNCLASSIFIED SERVICE.

Subdivision 1. Notwithstanding any provision of the Minneapolis city charter, Veterans Preference Act, or civil service rule or law, or any regulation to the contrary, the positions listed in subdivision 2 of this section are in the unclassified service of the city of Minneapolis, and a person holding one of the positions, when this act takes effect, or who is appointed to one of the positions, serves at the pleasure of the superintendent of schools of special school district No. 1, Minneapolis.

- Subd. 2. The superintendent of schools of special school district No. 1. Minneapolis, may appoint a person to each of the following positions to perform the duties and services the superintendent may direct:
 - (1) administrator/licensed personnel;
 - (2) administrator/nonlicensed personnel;
 - (3) administrative assistant finance and operations;

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

- (4) manager of transportation operations;
- (5) director of finance;
- (6) administrative assistant/research and development; and
- (7) director of affirmative action.
- Subd. 3. PREVAILING LAW. Subdivisions 1 and 2 prevail over all contrary law.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day after the governing body of special school district No. 1, Minneapolis, complies with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 3.

Presented to the governor March 28, 1990

Signed by the governor March 29, 1990, 4:52 p.m.

CHAPTER 367—H.F.No. 2149

An act relating to port authorities; expanding the range of titles for certain offices; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 469.051, subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 469.051, subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. **OFFICERS.** A port authority shall annually elect a president <u>or chair</u>, a vice-president <u>or vice-chair</u>, a treasurer, a secretary, and an assistant treasurer. A commissioner may not serve as president <u>or chair</u> and vice-president <u>or vice-chair</u> at the same time. The other offices may be held by one commissioner. The offices of secretary and assistant treasurer need not be held by a commissioner.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day following its final enactment.

Presented to the governor March 28, 1990

Signed by the governor March 29, 1990, 9:41 p.m.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.